

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

-----X

**DANIEL BRINK *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

-v-

**XE HOLDING, LLC *et al.*,**

Defendants.

Case: 1:11-cv-01733 (EGS)

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' INSURANCE COMPANIES COMBINED MOTION TO DISMISS**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE DEFENSE BASE ACT'S STATUTORY REMEDIES AND PENALTY PROVISIONS DO NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AVAILABLE TO THEM .....	7
A. The Purpose And Spirit Of The DBA Does Not Bar Plaintiffs' Claims .....	7
1. The Purpose Of The DBA/LHWCA Is To Promote Public Policy .....	7
2. The Exclusive Remedy Provisions Of The DBA/LHWCA.....	9
3. Insurer Defendants Cannot Commit Malicious And Tortious Acts, Defy The Law, And Hide Behind The Exclusive Remedy.....	11
B. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Preempted By The Defense Base Act's Exclusive Remedy .....	12
1. Doctrine Of Federal Preemption.....	12
2. Courts Do Not Dismiss Plaintiffs' State Law Claims When Defendants' Conduct Is Not In Accord With That Prescribed By The DBA and Federal Acquisition Regulations .....	13
i. Tort of Detrimental Reliance.....	14
ii. Insurer defendants' tortious conduct towards plaintiffs and in investigating claims makes the exclusive remedy unavailable.....	17
iii.The exclusive remedy provisions of the DBA/LHWCA do not preempt Plaintiffs' claims of conspiracy, tortious termination, breach of contract, and breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing .....	18
C. Injuries Sustained Outside The Course Or Scope Of Employment Are Offered No Exclusive Remedy Protection, and Plaintiffs' Causes Of Action Do Not Stem From DBA Injury Claims ForBenefits.....	22
D. Exceptions To The DBA Exclusivity Provision Apply to Allow Plaintiffs' Claims to Go Forward.....	24
1. The Martin/Atkinson Exception .....	24
2. Insurer Defendants' Failure To Secure Payment Of Compensation Through False Statements And Representations Equates The Failure To Secure Compensation Under LHWCA § 932(a), Thus Another Exception Arises .....	26
3. The DBA Exclusive Remedy Is Unavailable Where The Injury Is Not Accidental but Specifically Intended by the Employer or Carrier .....	27
E. The Exclusive Remedy Provisions Of The DBA And LHWCA Require Employment Status And Only Pertain To Injuries Sustained In The Course Of Employment .....	28
1. Employment Status Is Required.....	28
2. Injuries Sustained Outside The Course Or Scope Of Employment Are Not Within the Exclusive Remedy Bar.....	30
II. PLAINTIFFS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY PLEADS FACTS AND ASSERTIONS FOR A CAUSE OF ACTION IN RICO .....	31
III. PLAINTIFFS STATE VALID RETALIATION CLAIMS.....	31

A.	Plaintiffs are Not Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies for claims and damages they cannot assert in DBA and for which the Act is non-exclusive.....	33
IV.	PLAINTIFFS' HAVE PLEAD FACTS AND ALLEGATIONS TO SUPPORT THEIR STATE LAW CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT INSURERS.....	35
A.	Plaintiffs' Have Plead Sufficient Facts To Show That Defendants Engaged in A Civil Conspiracy To Deny Benefits .....	36
B.	Plaintiffs Identify Which Allegations Are Being Made Against Each Defendant. ....	38
C.	State Law Further Applies to Foreign National Plaintiffs .....	40
D.	Plaintiffs' State Law Claims Are Recognized Claims In The District of Columbia And In States From Where The Choice of Law Could Be Adopted.....	41
E.	Plaintiffs Have Plead Sufficient Facts And Allegations To Support Their Claim For Unconscionable, Fraudulent and Deceptive Trade Practices. ....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Aktieselskabet AF 21 November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc., 525 F.3d 8, 15 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	6, 35
Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc., 657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	11
Atherton v. District of Columbia, 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
Atkinson v. Gates, McDonald & Co., 838 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1988).....	passim
Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	35
Ben-Kotel v. Howard University, 156 F.Supp.2d 8, (D.C.C. 2003).....	42
Boone v. MountainMade Foundation, ____F.Supp.2d____, 2012 WL 1494925 (April 30, 2012) .....	9
Boudoin v. Bradley, 549 So2d 1265 (La. App. 1989).....	17
Bowen v. Aetna Life and Casualty Company, 512 So.2d 248 (Fla. App. 3d Dist. 1987).....	17, 24, 34
Britt v. Shelby County Health Care Auth., 850 So.2d 322 (Ala. Civ. App. 2001).....	12
Burbank v. K.G.S., Inc, 12 BRBS 776 (1980).....	28
Cardillo v. Mockabee, 102 F.2d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1939) .....	28, 29
Carl v. Children's Hosp., 702 A.2d 159 (D.C. 1997) .....	8
Choharis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 961 A.2d 1080 (D.C. 2008) .....	22
Com. of Pa. v. Nelson, 350 U.S. 497 (1956) .....	13
Continental Casualty Insurance Co v. McDonald, 567 So2d 1208 (Ala. 1990).....	17
Cooper v. O'Conner, 99 F.2d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	37
Correa v. Pennsylvania Manufacturers Association Insurance Co., 618 F. Supp 915 (D. Del. 1985) .....	17
Crosby v. SAIF Corp, 73 Or.App. 372 (Or. App. 1985) .....	18, 34
Crowell v. Benson, 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	29
Davis v. Rockwell Intern. Corp., 596 F.Supp 780 (D. Ohio 1984) .....	21
District of Columbia v. Coleman, 667 A.2d 811 (D.C. 1995).....	42
Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. De la Cuesta, 458U.S. 141 (1982) .....	13
Fingerhut v. Children Nat'l Med. Ctr., 738 A.2d 799 (D.C. 1999) .....	9
Fisher v. Halliburton, 667 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 20
Friederischen v. Renard, 247 U.S. 207 (1918) .....	21
Gallagher v. Bituminous Fire & Marine Insurance Co., 303 Md. 201 (Md. App. 1985) .....	18
Gentry v. Swann Chemical Co, 234 Ala. 313 (1937) .....	11, 12
Gordon v. Commissioned Officers' Mess, Open, 8 BRBS 441 (1978).....	28
Griva v. Davison, 637 A.2d 830 (D.C. 1994) .....	20, 37
Hais v. Smith, 547 A.2d 986 (D.C. 1988) .....	21,22
Halberstam v. Welch, 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	20, 37
Hastings v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Cos., 404 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. App. 1987) .....	18, 34
Herbert v. District of Columbia, 808 A.2d 776 (D.C. 2002) .....	42
Herbert v. Mid South Controls & Services, 688 So.2d 1171 (La. App. 1996) .....	19, 33, 42
Hernandez v. General Adjustment Bureau, 199 Cal. App.3d. 999 (1988) .....	16
Higgs v. Higgs, 472 A.2d 875 (D.C. 1984) .....	41
Houston v. Bechtel Assoc. Prof'l Corp., 522 F.Supp. 1094 (D.D.C. 1981) .....	18, 22
Irby v. Blackwater Security Consulting, et. al., 44 BRBS __, No. 09-0548 (2010).....	29

Johnson-El v. District of Columbia, 579 A.2d 163 (D.C. 1990) .....	6, 35
Jones v. Halliburton Co., 791 F.Supp.2d 567 (D.C.S.D. Tex. 2011) .....	22, 26, 31
Kaiser-Georgetown Cmty. V. Stutsman, 491 A.2d 502 (D.C. 1985) .....	42
Kane v. Federal Match Corp, 5 F.Supp. 507 (D.C. 1934) .....	18, 27
Kassem v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr., 513 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	35
Kent v. Kent, 431 So. 2d 279, 281 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983).....	37
Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp., 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	6
LaCour v. Lankford Co., Inc., 287 S.W. 3d 105 (Tex. App. 2009).....	19
Ladner v. Secretary of H.E.W., 304 F.Supp. 474 (S.D. Miss. 1969).....	21
Lawrence v. U.S., 631 F. Supp. 631 (E.D. Pa. 1982) .....	22, 45
Leathers v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 500 So. 2d. 451 (Miss. 1986) .....	12, 22
Lee v. Bath Iron Works, 2005 LHC 01 625 (October 28, 2009) .....	30
Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of America, Local 114, 383 U.S. 53(1966) .....	12
Machado v. National Steel & Shipbuilding Co., 9 BRBS 803 (1978).....	22
Martin v. Travelers Ins. Co., 497 F.2d 329 (1st Cir. 1974) .....	passim
Moss v. Dixie Mach. Welding & Metal Works, Inc., 617 So.2d 959 (La. Ct. App. 4th Cir. 1993).....	18
Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden, 503 U.S. 318 (1992) .....	29
Palermo v. Letourneau Tech., Inc., 542 F.Supp.2d 499 (S.D. Miss. 2008).....	21
Paul v. Howard Univ., 754 A.2d 297 (D.C. 2000) .....	22
People v. Beaumont Inv., Ltd., 111 Cal. App. 4th 102 (6th Dist. 2003) .....	37
Pettengill v. Curtis, 584 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	22
Reddy v. Cascade General, Inc, 227 Or. App. 559 (Or. App. 2009) .....	19, 33
Riggs v. Home-Builders Inst., 203 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	9, 20, 37
Rodriguez v. Compass Shipping Co., Ltd., 451 U.S. 596 (1981). ....	34
Ross v. DynCorp, 362 F. Supp. 2d 344 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	15
Sample v. Johnson, 771 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	25
Siever v. BWGaskets, Inc., No. 6:08-cv-1388-Orl-19GJK, 2009 WL 528624 (M.D.Fla. Mar. 2, 2009).....	43
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	11
State of Fla., Office of Attorney Gen., Dep't of Legal Affairs v. Tenet Healthcare Corp., 420 F.Supp.2d 1288 (S.D.Fla.2005) .....	43
Stires v. Carnival Corp, 243 F. Supp. 2d. 1313 (M.D. Fla. 2002) .....	43
Taylor v. Homecomings Fin., LLC, 738 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	43
TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp., 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	11
United Construction Workers, etc. v. Laburnum Construction Corp., 347 U.S. 656 (1954) .....	12
Vaughan v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 702 A.2d 198 (D.C. 1997) .....	42
Washington v. Guest Services, 718 A.2d 1071 (D.C. 1998) .....	9, 45
Wesley v. Howard Univ., 3 F.Supp.2d 1, (D.D.C. 1998). .....	37
Wolf v. Scott Wetzel Services Inc., 113 Wash.2d 665 (1989) .....	18, 34

## **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 8116.....	22
33 U.S.C. § 902.....	23, 30, 32
33 U.S.C. § 904.....	23, 30
33 U.S.C. § 905.....	passim
33 U.S.C. § 907.....	23, 31

33 U.S.C. § 908.....	23, 31
33 U.S.C. § 909.....	23, 31
33 U.S.C. § 931.....	27
33 U.S.C. § 932.....	26
33 U.S.C. § 948.....	19, 23, 31-32
42 U.S.C. § 1651.....	10, 23, 30, 40
D.C. Code § 2-1403.16 (2001).....	41
D.C. Code § 16-2701 (2001).....	42
D.C. Code § 28:1-203 (2001) .....	41
D.C. Code § 28-3904(2001).....	41

### **Other Authorities**

H.R. REP. 98-570, 17, 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2734 1984 WL 37419.....	8, 27
Mr. Graham, 68 Cong. Rec. 5410 (69th Cong. 2d Sess.) .....	7
Mr. O'Connor, 68 Cong. Rec. 5412 (69th Cong. 2d Sess.).....	8
Mr. Underhill, 69 Cong. Rec. 5412 (69th Cong. 2d Sess.) .....	8
Restatement of the Law, Third, Torts: Liability for Physical Harm (Basic Principles) § 43 cmt. e (Draft No. 3).....	14

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	35
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....	42
Fed.R.Civ.P. 15(a)(2).....	36
